BOROUGH OF TOTOWA

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

AGENDA

March 25, 2025

	Pr	Ab		Pr	Ab
Mayor John Coiro					
Council President Louis D'Angelo			Councilman Patrick Fierro		
Councilman Anthony Picarelli			Councilman Sanders Reynoso		
Councilman William Bucher			Municipal Clerk Joseph Wassel		
Councilman John Capo			Municipal Attorney Kristin Corrado		

Mayor John Coiro calls the meeting to order and asks the Municipal Clerk to call the roll of the Council.

The Municipal Clerk recites the Prayer of the Meeting followed with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with the public participating.

The Statement of the Meeting (Open Public Meetings Act) is read by the Municipal Clerk.

Dispense with the regular order of business in order to have a swearing in ceremony to administer the Oath of Allegiance and Office to Dylan Mulroony appointed as a Patrol Officer of the Borough of Totowa Police Department and to hold a public hearing on Ordinance No. 05-2025 as advertised.

Mayor John Coiro asks Dylan Mulroony to approach the dais to take the Oath of Allegiance and Office for Patrol Officer.

Mayor John Coiro administers the Oath of Allegiance and Office to Patrol Officer Dylan Mulroony.

A badge symbolic to the rank of Patrol Officer is presented to Patrol Officer Dylan Mulroony by Police Chief Carmen Veneziano.

Congratulations are extended to Patrol Officer Dylan Mulroony.
Recess.
The Municipal Clerk announces that Ordinance No. 05-2025 has been advertised for public hearing for Tuesday, March 25, 2025.
The Municipal Clerk reads the legal notice and the title of Ordinance No. 05-2025 (Amend Salary Ordinance).
Open public hearing.
Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on Ordinance No. 05-2025.
CITIZENS HEARD:
Close public hearing.
The Municipal Clerk reads Ordinance No. 05-2025 by title.
Adopt Ordinance No. 05-2025.
Revert to the regular order of business.
Report from Members of the Council, Municipal Clerk and Municipal Attorney.

C	CITIZENS HEARD:
N	Minutes of the Mayor and Council for the meeting of March 11, 2025.
(COMMITTEE ON FINANCE: PICARELLI, D'ANGELO, CAPO.
F	Resolution No. 2025-07 for the payment of bills.
F	Resolution No. 2025-08 Authorizing The Transfer Of 2024 Budget Appropriations.
	Letter from the American Legion Memorial Post No. 227 inviting the Mayor and Council to participate in the Annual Memorial Day Parade on Sunday, May 25, 2025 at 1:00 p.m.
C	COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY: D'ANGELO, CAPO, BUCHER.
١	No report.
(COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS: BUCHER, FIERRO, D'ANGELO.
١	No report.
	3

COMMITTEE ON ENG. & PUB. PROPERTY: CAPO, REYNOSO, PICARELLI.

Acknowledge receipt of bids for the Sanitary Sewer Main Rehabilitation – Phases XII & XIII.

Recommendation of the Committee to adopt the resolution to award the contract/reject the bids for the Sanitary Sewer Main Rehabilitation – Phases XII & XIII.

Resolution Appointing Special Counsel For The Borough Of Totowa For In Rem Foreclosure And Condemnation Proceedings.

Letter from the Friends of the Totowa Library requesting permission to use the Municipal Parking Lot on Monday, June 9, 2025 for a bus trip to Resorts Casino in Atlantic City and on Tuesday, August 5, 2025 for a bus trip to the Hunterdon Hills Playhouse.

COMMITTEE ON LIAISON & INSPECTION: REYNOSO, BUCHER, FIERRO.

Acknowledge receipt of bids for the PAL Fields Sports Lighting Project.

Recommendation of the Committee to adopt the resolution to award the contract/reject the bids for the PAL Fields Sports Lighting Project.

Resolution Of Need From The Borough Of Totowa.

Resolution Authorizing Contract For Fertilizer And Weed Control Services For 2025.

Letter from the Board of Health advising that the Annual Rabies Clinic will be held on Tuesday, April 29, 2025 from 7:00 – 8:00 p.m. at the DPW Garage.

COMMITTEE ON LEG. & ORDINANCES: FIERRO, PICARELLI, REYNOSO.

Application For Social Affair Permit from the State Of New Jersey Division Of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the Passaic Valley Elks BPOE #2111 to be held on April 3, 2025 from 4:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m.

Application For Social Affair Permit from the State Of New Jersey Division Of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the Passaic Valley Elks BPOE #2111 to be held on April 11, 2025 from 4:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m.